
 
 
 

 
1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 
THOMAS C. HORNE 
Firm Bar No. 014000 
Attorney General 
 
Kim S. Anderson (#010584) 
Assistant Attorney General 
Education and Health Section 
1275 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
Telephone: (602) 364-0402 
Facsimile: (602) 364-0700 
E-mail: kim.anderson@azag.gov 
 
Attorneys for the Arizona State Board for Charter Schools 
 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA STATE BOARD 
FOR CHARTER SCHOOLS 

 
In the Matter of: 
FOUNDING FATHERS ACADEMIES, 
INC., a non-profit corporation, operating 
JEFFERSON ACADEMY OF 
ADVANCED LEARNING, a charter 
school 
 

No. 14F-FSRV-002-BCS 
 
MOTION TO MODIFY AND 
ACCEPT THE 
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 
JUDGE’S DECISION 
 
 

 
Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1092.08(B), undersigned counsel requests that the 

Arizona State Board for Charter Schools (“Board”) modify and accept the Findings of 

Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order contained in the Administrative Law Judge 

Decision dated July 8, 2014 as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Adopt Findings of Fact Nos. 1 through 86 in their entirety. 

2. Modify Finding of Fact No. 87 to correct the reference of “The 2011 and 2012 

Dashboards” at line 19 to “The 2012 and 2013 Dashboards.”   

This modification is requested for the reason that Exhibit 16 referenced in footnote 197 

contains dashboards for 2012 and 2013.   

mailto:EducationHealth@azag.gov


 
 
 

 
2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

3. Adopt Findings of Fact Nos. 88 through 110 in their entirety. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Adopt Conclusions of Law Nos. 1 through 13 in their entirety. 

ORDER 

 Adopt the recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge in its entirety 

and order that the charter between the Board and Founding Fathers Academies, Inc. be 

revoked.     

Respectfully submitted this 9th day of July, 2014.    

    THOMAS C. HORNE 
    Attorney General 

 
By /s/ Kim S. Anderson 

Kim S. Anderson 
Assistant Attorney General 

 
COPY of the foregoing Motion submitted  
electronically this 9th day of July, 2014 to: 
 
Arizona State Board for Charter Schools  
c/o deanna.rowe@asbcs.az.gov 
 
COPY of the foregoing Motion mailed  
electronically this 9th day of July, 2014 to: 
 
Leonidas G. Condos 
Kathleen Stillman 
The Condos Law Office, P.L.C. 
lgc@condoslaw.com 
kstillman@condoslaw.com  
Attorneys for Founding Fathers Academies, Inc. 
and Jefferson Academy of Advanced Learning 
 
By ksa 
P0012013003740/3879537/ksa

 

mailto:lgc@condoslaw.com
mailto:kstillman@condoslaw.com

