1 2	THOMAS C. HORNE Firm Bar No. 014000 Attorney General		
3 4	Kim S. Anderson (#010584) Assistant Attorney General Education and Health Section 1275 West Washington Street Phoenix, Arizona 85007 Telephone: (602) 364-0402 Facsimile: (602) 364-0700 E-mail: <u>kim.anderson@azag.gov</u>		
5 6 7			
8	Attorneys for the Arizona State Board for Charter Schools		
9	BEFORE THE ARIZONA STATE BOARD FOR CHARTER SCHOOLS		
10	In the Matter of:	No. 14F-FSRV-002-BCS	
11	FOUNDING FATHERS ACADEMIES,	MOTION TO MODIFY AND ACCEPT THE	
12	INC. , a non-profit corporation, operating	ADMINISTRATIVE LAW	
13	JEFFERSON ACADEMY OF ADVANCED LEARNING, a charter	JUDGE'S DECISION	
14	school		
15 16	Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1092.08(B), undersigned counsel requests that the		
17	Arizona State Board for Charter Schools ("Board") modify and accept the Findings of		
18	Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order contained in the Administrative Law Judge		
19 20	Decision dated July 8, 2014 as follows:		
21	FINDINGS OF FACT		
22	1. Adopt Findings of Fact Nos. 1 through 86 in their entirety.		
23	2. Modify Finding of Fact No. 87 to correct the reference of "The 2011 and 2012		
24 25	Dashboards" at line 19 to "The 2012 and 2013 Dashboards."		
26	This modification is requested for the reason that Exhibit 16 referenced in footnote 197		
	contains dashboards for 2012 and 2013.		

1	3. Adopt Findings of Fact Nos. 88 through 110 in their entirety.	
2	CONCLUSIONS OF LAW	
3	1. Adopt Conclusions of Law Nos. 1 through 13 in their entirety.	
4	ORDER	
5		
6	Adopt the recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge in its entirety	
7	and order that the charter between the Board and Founding Fathers Academies, Inc. be	
8	revoked.	
9	Respectfully submitted this <u>9th</u> day of July, 2014.	
10		
11	THOMAS C. HORNE Attorney General	
12	By /s/ Kim S. Anderson	
13	Kim S. Anderson	
14	Assistant Attorney General	
15	COPY of the foregoing Motion submitted	
16	electronically this <u>9th</u> day of July, 2014 to:	
17	Arizona State Board for Charter Schools	
18	c/o deanna.rowe@asbcs.az.gov	
19	COPY of the foregoing Motion mailed electronically this <u>9th</u> day of July, 2014 to:	
20		
21	Leonidas G. Condos Kathleen Stillman The Condos Law Office, P.L.C.	
22		
23	lgc@condoslaw.com kstillman@condoslaw.com	
23	Attorneys for Founding Fathers Academies, Inc.	
	and Jefferson Academy of Advanced Learning	
25	By <u>ksa</u> P0012013003740/3879537/ksa	
26		